
AGENDA 
BIRMINGHAM DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING 

MUNICIPAL BUILDING-COMMISSION ROOM-151 MARTIN STREET 
WEDNESDAY – February 21, 2018 

***** 7:15 PM***** 
 
 
 
 
1) Roll Call 
2) Approval of the DRB Minutes of December 6,  2017  
3) Design Review 
4) Sign review 

• 34901 Woodward – Morgan Stanley 
• 33633 Woodward – Wesch Cleaners 
• 1065 E. Maple – Mobile Gas Station 

5) Study Session 
6) Miscellaneous Business and Communication 

A. Staff Reports 
• Administrative Approvals 
• Violation Notices 

 B.    Communications 
• Commissioners Comments 

7) Adjournment 
 

Notice: Individuals requiring accommodations, such as interpreter services, for 
effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk's Office 
at (248) 530-1880 at least on day in advance of the public meeting. 
 
Las personas que requieren alojamiento, tales como servicios de interpretación, 
la participación efectiva en esta reunión deben ponerse en contacto con la 
Oficina del Secretario Municipal al (248) 530-1880 por lo menos el día antes de 
la reunión pública.  (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
 
 
A PERSON DESIGNATED WITH THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE 
DECISIONS MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING.  

tel:%28248%29%20530-1880
tel:%28248%29%20530-1880


 DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 
MINUTES OF DECEMBER 6, 2017 

Municipal Building Commission Room 
151 Martin, Birmingham, Michigan 

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Design Review Board (“DRB”) held 
Wednesday, December 6, 2017. Vice-Chairman Keith Deyer called the meeting 
to order at 7:15 p.m. 

Present: Vice-Chairman Keith Deyer; Commission Members Joseph 
Mercurio, Thomas Trapnell, Michael Willoughby 

Absent: Chairman John Henke; Board Members Natalia Dukas, Lauren 
Tolles; Alternate Board Members Adam Charles, Dulce Fuller; 
Student Representatives Josh Chapnick, Griffin Pfaff 

Administration: Matthew Baka, Sr. Planner 
Carole Salutes, Recording Secretary 

12-16-17 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
DRB Minutes of November 15, 2017 

Motion by Mr. Willoughby  
Seconded by Mr. Trapnell to approve the DRB Minutes of November 15, 
2017 as presented. 

Motion carried, 4-0. 

VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Willoughby, Trapnell, Deyer, Mercurio 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Henke, Dukas, Tolles 

12-17-17 

SIGN REVIEW 
34901 Woodward Ave. 
CIBC Bank 
Zoning:  B-4/D-4 Business-Residential 

Proposal:  The applicant is seeking approval for three name letter signs, one on 
each façade of the Balmoral Building that fronts on Peabody, E. Brown, and 
Woodward Ave.  The building that they are located on was constructed under the 

Back to Agenda



Design Review Board 
Minutes of December 6, 2017  
Page 2 of 5 
 
Downtown Overlay Standards.  Accordingly, the entire building and all of its 
tenants are required to comply with the Overlay Sign District Standards 
contained in Article 01, section 1.10 of the Sign Ordinance. 
 
There were previously three non-conforming signs at the same locations as 
currently proposed that were recently removed.  Those signs were considered 
non-conforming as they did not meet the requirements of the Overlay Sign 
Standards.  The Overlay Sign Standards allow one sign per entry for tenants 
whose principal square footage is on the first floor.  The proposal does not meet 
these requirements.  The applicant is located on the second floor of the building.  
In addition, the applicant has only one entrance which is accessible from 
Peabody where the lobby and elevators to the second floor are located.  At this 
time, the applicant has stated their intention to apply for a variance from the 
Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) although a BZA application has yet to be 
received.  Accordingly, as has been City policy, the applicant has submitted an 
application for Design Review of their signage prior to appearing before the BZA. 
 
If the applicant goes before the BZA they will need a variance for not being on 
the first floor and also a variance for having more than one sign.   
 
Signage:  The applicant is seeking approval of three name letter signs reading 
“CIBC.”  One sign would be mounted on the Woodward Ave. elevation, one sign 
would be mounted on the E. Brown elevation, and one sign would be mounted on 
the Peabody (lobby) elevation.  Article 01, section 1.10 B (4) (d) states the 
following:  Each business whose principal square footage is on the first story may 
have one sign per entry.  The proposal does not meet these requirements.  
The bank is not located on the first floor and does not have three entrances.  All 
three signs are proposed to be 18 in. in height.  Article 01 section 1.10 B (4) 
states the following:  A single external sign band or zone may be applied to the 
façade of a building between the first and second floors, provided that it shall be 
a maximum of 1.5 ft. in vertical dimension by any horizontal dimension.  
Woodward Ave. Address:  The external sign band or zone shall be a maximum of 
2 ft. in vertical dimension by any horizontal dimension. The proposal meets this 
requirement. 
 
Illumination:  The signs are illuminated channel letters lit with internal white LED 
lights. 
 
Ms. Tracey Diehl, 6487 Hillier Dr., Winchester, OH, was present to represent 
CIBC Bank.  She reviewed the placement of the three signs and maintained they 
are really necessary for motorists to find this destination.  What happened was 
the bank by was required Federal regulations to change the name to clearly 
represent who they are.  The business itself has not changed. The signs were in 
place under the old name and now they need to be changed to the new name.  
However, the Overlay Sign Standards are preventing them from being able to do 
that.   
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Vice-Chairman Deyer informed Ms. Diehl that this board cannot approve 
anything that violates the Ordinance.  Mr. Willoughby added they cannot approve 
the signage, but on the other hand they could suggest that the BZA take into 
consideration signage that the bank has enjoyed over several years. This board’s 
perspective is aesthetics, and the BZA considers legality.  The DRB cannot 
approve for legal reasons, but from an aesthetic viewpoint he thinks the sign is 
quite elegant and simple.  If the BZA approves the sign they would have the DRB 
blessing, given its design. Other board members agreed. 
 
Vice-Chairman Deyer thought the board needs to revisit the Overlay requirement 
that nobody on the second floor gets any signage. 
 
Mr. Kelly Stradinger, 120 S. LaSalle St., Chicago, IL with CIBC Bank, reviewed 
how they got to three signs, being a second-floor tenant.  Before the bank signed 
the lease they required the landlord to show them the zoning approval for the 
building and the signs.  That document is attached to their lease along with their 
sign criteria.  During their site selection process they picked this building because 
of its presence on Woodward Ave. 
 
Vice-Chairman Deyer was disappointed that the developer didn’t explain to the 
bank what the implications were of building in the Overlay with the ability to add 
an extra floor, which obviously helps their finances. 
 
Ms. Deborah Wellman, Branch Manager of the bank, commented that since their 
signs have been down, there have been many calls inquiring where the bank is 
located.  It is difficult to offer directions without the signage. 
 
Mr. Alan Greene, Attorney for the ownership of the Balmoral Building, said they 
support the signage request.  All of their tenants were given the Master Sign Plan 
that indicated the locations and were told they must submit their own sign 
request. CIBC Bank submitted an application and it was accepted for all three 
signs in the exact locations of the Master Sign Plan that was approved by the 
City. Now all the bank is doing is changing their name and replacing the same 
signs. The ownership doesn’t believe they did anything wrong.  They complied 
with what the City wanted and believe they built a great building. 
 
Mr. Greene went on to note this situation is unique because the Balmoral 
Building has three road frontages and a tenant that is taking up the whole second 
floor with a combination of office, retail, and customer use.  People driving down 
Woodward Ave. would want to know the location of the bank.   
 
Mr. Baka said, looking around town, almost every building built under the Overlay 
has signs that shouldn’t be there because the differences between the Overlay 
Sign Standards and the Sign Ordinance were never picked up by the City.  
However, with the dichotomy between the Overlay and the Non-Overlay if the 
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Non-Overlay requirements are used, the proposed signage would be well within 
the limits. 
 
Mr. Greene noted that with the Alden Building going up next door, the Balmoral 
Building will lose a sign on the north elevation.   
 
Motion by Mr. Willoughby 
Seconded by Mr.  Mercurio regarding 34901 Woodward Ave., CIBC Bank, to 
approve the signage in regard to appearance and design with the 
understanding that the signs require variances from the BZA in order to be 
installed.  
 
There was no discussion from the audience regarding the motion at 7:53 p.m. 
  
Motion carried, 4-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Willoughby, Mercurio, Deyer, Trapnell 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Henke, Dukas, Tolles 
 
Vice-Chairman Deyer wanted to schedule a study session to try to look at what if 
anything needs to be changed in the Overlay Standards or in the regular Sign 
Ordinance. There is a certain sense of urgency in trying to get this issue resolved 
and getting it to the City Commission for approval. It would make a lot of 
buildings that were built under the Overlay legal conforming. It was generally felt 
that the Sign Ordinance does a really good job of regulating signage in the City. 
 

12-18-17 
 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A. Staff Reports 
 

-- Administrative Approvals  
 
 159 N. Eton – HVAC rooftop unit and screen; exterior lighting being 

upgraded to LED; exterior storefront windows being replaced with new 
insulated sliding units. 
 

 444 Chester – Replacing one master bedroom window with double slider. 
 

 1875-1925 Southfield Rd., Birmingham Terrace – Add signage.  
 

 1875 – 1945 Southfield Rd., Birmingham Terrace – Install 12 vinyl 
replacement windows. 
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-- Violation Notices (none)  
  
B. Communications 
 
-- Commissioners’ Comments (none) 

 
12-19-17 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
No further business being evident, the board motioned to adjourn the meeting at 
8:03 p.m. 
 
 
Matthew Baka 
Sr. Planner     



MEMORANDUM 
Planning Division 

DATE: February 15, 2018 

TO: Design Review Board 

FROM: Matthew Baka, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Sign Review – 34901 Woodward – Morgan Stanley 

Zoning: B-4/D-4, Business-Residential 
Existing Use:  Financial Institution 

Proposal 
The applicant is requesting approval of two name letter signs, one on each façade of the 
southwest corner of the Balmoral building that fronts on Peabody and E. Brown.  The applicant 
currently has a “building identification sign” on the Woodward elevation as permitted by 
ordinance.  The building that the applicant is located in was constructed under the Downtown 
Overlay Standards.  Accordingly, the entire building and all its tenants are required to comply 
with the Overlay Sign District Standards contained in Article 01, Section 1.10 of the Sign 
Ordinance.   

The Overlay sign standards allow one sign per entry for tenants whose principle square footage 
is on the first floor.   As the applicant is located above the first floor the proposal does not 
meet these requirements.  The applicant is located on the third floor of the building.  In 
addition, the applicant has only one entrance which is accessible from Peabody where the lobby 
and elevators to the third floor are located.   At this time, the applicant has stated their 
intention to apply for a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals (Although a BZA application 
has yet to be received).  Accordingly, as has been City policy, the applicant has submitted an 
application for Design Review of their signage prior to appearing in front of the BZA. 

Signage 
The applicant is seeking approval of two name letters signs reading “Morgan Stanley”.  One 
sign would be mounted on the Peabody elevation and one sign would be mounted on the E. 
Brown elevation and one sign would be mounted on the Peabody elevation.  Article 01 section 
1.10 B(4)(d) states the following; Each business whose principle square footage is on the first 
story, may have one sign per entry.  The proposal does not meet these requirements.  
They are not located on the first floor and do not have two entrances.  Both signs are proposed 
to be 17 3/4” in height.  Article 01 section 1.10 B(4)states the following; A single external sign 
band or zone may be applied to the facade of a building between the first and second floors, 
provided that it shall be a maximum of 1.5 feet in vertical dimension by any horizontal 
dimension.  Woodward Avenue Address: The external sign band or zone shall be a maximum of 
2 feet in vertical dimension by any horizontal dimension. The proposal meets this 
requirement. 
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Illumination 
The signs are proposed to be halo lit with white LED lights.  
 
Sign Recommendation 
In accordance with Section 86, Article 2, 2.02 (c) of the City of Birmingham Sign Ordinance, 
Planning Division sign review approval shall be granted only upon determining the following: 
 

1. The scale, color, texture and materials of the sign being used will identify the 
business succinctly, and will enhance the building on which it is located, as well as 
the immediate neighborhood. 

 
2. The scale, color, texture and materials of the sign will be compatible with the style, 

color, texture and materials of the building on which it is located, as well as 
neighboring buildings. 

 
3. The appearance of the building exterior with the signage will preserve or enhance, 

and not adversely impact, the property values in the immediate neighborhood. 
 

4. The sign is neither confusing nor distracting, nor will it create a traffic hazard or 
otherwise adversely impact public safety. 

 
5. The sign is consistent with the intent of the Master Plan, Urban Design Plan(s), 

and/or Downtown Birmingham 2016 Report, as applicable. 
 

6. The sign otherwise meets all requirements of this Chapter.  
 
The Planning Division recommends that the Design Review Board consider a motion to DENY 
the sign review application for 34901 Woodward for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposal does not meet the requirements of Article 01, Section 1.10, Overlay Sign 
Standards. 
 

 
Sample Motion Language 
Motion to DENY the sign review application for 34901 Woodward for the following reason: 
 
 

1. The proposal does not meet the requirements of Article 01, Section 1.10, Overlay Sign 
Standards. 
 

   OR  
 
Motion to APPROVE the sign review application for 34901 Woodward with the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The applicant obtains the required variances from the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
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Sec. 126-514. Duties of Design Review Board.  
The Design Review Board  shall review all documents submitted pursuant to this 
section determining the facts given in this section. 

 
  (1) All of the materials required by this section have been submitted for review. 
 
  (2) All provisions of chapter 126 of this Code have been complied with. 
 
  (3) The appearance, color, texture and materials being used will preserve property 

values in the immediate neighborhood and will not adversely affect any property 
values. 

 
  (4) The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general 

harmony of and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the 
immediate neighborhood. 

 
  (5) The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive 

to the sense of sight. 
 
  (6) The appearance of the building exterior will tend to minimize or prevent 

discordant and unsightly properties in the city. 
 
  (7) The total design, including but not limited to colors and materials of all walls, 

screens, towers, openings, windows, lighting and signs, as well as treatment to 
be utilized in concealing any exposed mechanical and electrical equipment, is 
compatible with the intent of the urban design plan or such future modifications 
of that plan as may be approved by the city commission.  

 
(Code 1963, § 5.192(4)) 
 
Article 2,  2.20. Sign review 
 
 (b) Restrictions.  
 

(1) The Historic District Commission, Design Review Board or Planning Board may 
 impose restrictions on the size, placement and appearance of signs in addition to 
 those requirements set forth by this ordinance. 

 
(2) The Historic District Commission, Design Review Board or Planning Board shall not 

allow the alteration or construction of any sign which would violate the requirements 
of this ordinance. 

 
 

 - 3 - 





CLIENT

JOB NUMBER

JOB NAME

PROJECT MANAGER

This custom design is the exclusive property of
Signs of Success.  All rights to its use are restricted.

CLIENT ACCEPTANCE 
Drawings must be signed, dated and returned to 
Signs of Success to commence fabrication. 

Approved By

Date

REVISIONS

Description Date

DRAWN BY

SCALE

DATE 

PAGE 

247 Merrick Road, Suite 101
Lynbrook, NY 11563
T: 516 823-9000
F: 516 823-1023
www.signs-of-success.com

MORGAN STANLEY

Thomas Lipski

Philip Light

As Noted

2 of 6Exterior Corporate ID  - Location Information

 

17-0282

Map View

Aerial View

Existing Conditions

Site Plan - 1/32” = 1’-0”

8 January 2018 Rev.1

NOTES:
• Signs will require municipal approval.
• Black Channel logo / Halo Illuminated

34901 Woodward Avenue, Birmingham, MI

Proposed sign locations



CLIENT

JOB NUMBER

JOB NAME

PROJECT MANAGER

This custom design is the exclusive property of
Signs of Success.  All rights to its use are restricted.

CLIENT ACCEPTANCE 
Drawings must be signed, dated and returned to 
Signs of Success to commence fabrication. 

Approved By

Date

REVISIONS

Description Date

DRAWN BY

SCALE

DATE 

PAGE 

247 Merrick Road, Suite 101
Lynbrook, NY 11563
T: 516 823-9000
F: 516 823-1023
www.signs-of-success.com

MORGAN STANLEY

Thomas Lipski

NTS

3 of 6

 Philip Light
Proposed Rendering

Exterior Corporate ID  - Proposed Rendering

NOTES:
• Signs will require municipal approval.
• Black Channel logo / Halo Illuminated

17-0282

8 January 2018 Rev.1

34901 Woodward Avenue, Birmingham, MI



CLIENT

JOB NUMBER

JOB NAME

PROJECT MANAGER

This custom design is the exclusive property of
Signs of Success.  All rights to its use are restricted.

CLIENT ACCEPTANCE 
Drawings must be signed, dated and returned to 
Signs of Success to commence fabrication. 

Approved By

Date

REVISIONS

Description Date

DRAWN BY

SCALE

DATE 

PAGE 

247 Merrick Road, Suite 101
Lynbrook, NY 11563
T: 516 823-9000
F: 516 823-1023
www.signs-of-success.com

URGENT:  ATTENTION ELECTRICIANS
Sign Transformer requires that all
circuits must have dedicated hot,

neutral ground, terminating at panel.
Questions:  call 516.823.9000

SIGN MUST BE GROUNDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLE 600
OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

CIRCUITS REQUIRED
One [ 1 ] 20 AMP
120 VOLT circuit

dedicated
to sign ONLYREQUIRED

MORGAN STANLEY

Thomas Lipski

NTS

4 of 6

 Philip Light

South Elevation - 1/16” = 1’-0”

Exterior Corporate ID  - Building Elevations

Proposed sign location - A 

± 
24

’-0
” A

FF

17-0282

8 January 2018 Rev.1

34901 Woodward Avenue, Birmingham, MI



CLIENT

JOB NUMBER

JOB NAME

PROJECT MANAGER

This custom design is the exclusive property of
Signs of Success.  All rights to its use are restricted.

CLIENT ACCEPTANCE 
Drawings must be signed, dated and returned to 
Signs of Success to commence fabrication. 

Approved By

Date

REVISIONS

Description Date

DRAWN BY

SCALE

DATE 

PAGE 

247 Merrick Road, Suite 101
Lynbrook, NY 11563
T: 516 823-9000
F: 516 823-1023
www.signs-of-success.com

URGENT:  ATTENTION ELECTRICIANS
Sign Transformer requires that all
circuits must have dedicated hot,

neutral ground, terminating at panel.
Questions:  call 516.823.9000

SIGN MUST BE GROUNDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLE 600
OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

CIRCUITS REQUIRED
One [ 1 ] 20 AMP
120 VOLT circuit

dedicated
to sign ONLYREQUIRED

MORGAN STANLEY

Thomas Lipski

NTS

5 of 6

 Philip Light

West Elevation - 1/16” = 1’-0”

Exterior Corporate ID  - Building Elevations

Proposed sign location - B

± 
24

’-0
” A

FF

17-0282

8 January 2018 Rev.1

34901 Woodward Avenue, Birmingham, MI





MEMORANDUM 
Planning Division 

DATE: February 15, 2018 

TO: Design Review Board 

FROM: Matthew Baka, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Sign Review – 3633 – Wesch Cleaners 

Zoning: B2B – General Business 
Existing Use:  Dry Cleaners 

Proposal 
The applicant was previously approved for new signage by the Planning Board as a part of a 
site plan review.  However, the applicant has decided they would like to change the sign 
proposed to include colored led lighting accents.  The previous proposal was to install one new 
name letter sign for the storefront, and a new coat of paint (sharkskin by Benjamin Moore) on 
the existing pylon sign located at the south side of the property.  The new proposal is very 
similar to the previous one in that it proposes a name letter sign that will read “Wesch 
Cleaners” in white acrylic text. All of the letters will be internally lit and pinned to the stucco 
walls.  In addition to the channel letter the proposal now includes a “leaf logo” between the 
words “Wesch” and “Cleaners” as well as illuminated light bars above and below the word 
“Cleaners”.  Both the logo and the light bars are proposed to be illuminate with  

The horizontal width of the building measured from the northeast corner to the southeast 
corner is 93.3 feet, making the allowable sign square footage 140 square feet (93.3 ft x 1.5 ft = 
140 SF). The tenant space of the principal building frontage is not parallel to Woodward 
Avenue; therefore the horizontal width of the building was used. The sum of the proposed 
pylon sign (2 sided @ 49 SF per side = 98 SF) and the proposed wall sign (52.57 SF) is 150.57 
Square Feet.  In accordance with Article 1.0, section 1.04 (B) of the Birmingham Sign 
Ordinance, Combined Sign Area - For all buildings, including multi-tenant office or retail 
buildings, the combined area of all types of signs shall not exceed 1 square foot (1.5 square 
feet for addresses on Woodward Avenue) for each linear foot of principal building frontage.  
The proposal meets this requirement.  The wall sign is proposed to be mounted greater 
than 8’ above grade. In accordance with Article 1.0, Table B of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance 
- Wall signs that project more than 3 inches from the building facade shall not be attached to 
the outer wall at a height of less than 8 feet above a public sidewalk and at a height of less 
than 15 feet above public alley.  The proposal meets this requirement.   

The proposed name letter sign will be constructed of aluminum returns with acrylic faces. 

Illumination 
The letters of the sign are proposed to be face lit with white LED lights.  The leaf logo and light 
bars are proposed to be lit with green LED’s  

- 1 - 

Back to Agenda



Sign Recommendation 
In accordance with Section 86, Article 2, 2.02 (c) of the City of Birmingham Sign Ordinance, 
Planning Division sign review approval shall be granted only upon determining the following: 
 

1. The scale, color, texture and materials of the sign being used will identify the 
business succinctly, and will enhance the building on which it is located, as well as 
the immediate neighborhood. 

 
2. The scale, color, texture and materials of the sign will be compatible with the style, 

color, texture and materials of the building on which it is located, as well as 
neighboring buildings. 

 
3. The appearance of the building exterior with the signage will preserve or enhance, 

and not adversely impact, the property values in the immediate neighborhood. 
 

4. The sign is neither confusing nor distracting, nor will it create a traffic hazard or 
otherwise adversely impact public safety. 

 
5. The sign is consistent with the intent of the Master Plan, Urban Design Plan(s), 

and/or Downtown Birmingham 2016 Report, as applicable. 
 

6. The sign otherwise meets all requirements of this Chapter.  
 
The Planning Division recommends that the Design Review Board consider a motion to 
APPROVE the sign review application for 33633 Woodward as it complies with the requirements 
of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance. 
 
 
Sample Motion Language 
Motion to APPROVE the sign review application for 33633 Woodward as proposed. 
 

   OR  
 
Motion to DENY the sign review application for 33633 Woodward for the following reasons: 
 

1.  
 
 
Sec. 126-514. Duties of Design Review Board.  
The Design Review Board  shall review all documents submitted pursuant to this 
section determining the facts given in this section. 

 
  (1) All of the materials required by this section have been submitted for review. 
 
  (2) All provisions of chapter 126 of this Code have been complied with. 
 
  (3) The appearance, color, texture and materials being used will preserve property 

values in the immediate neighborhood and will not adversely affect any property 
values. 
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  (4) The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general 
harmony of and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the 
immediate neighborhood. 

 
  (5) The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive 

to the sense of sight. 
 
  (6) The appearance of the building exterior will tend to minimize or prevent 

discordant and unsightly properties in the city. 
 
  (7) The total design, including but not limited to colors and materials of all walls, 

screens, towers, openings, windows, lighting and signs, as well as treatment to 
be utilized in concealing any exposed mechanical and electrical equipment, is 
compatible with the intent of the urban design plan or such future modifications 
of that plan as may be approved by the city commission.  

 
(Code 1963, § 5.192(4)) 
 
Article 2,  2.20. Sign review 
 
 (b) Restrictions.  
 

(1) The Historic District Commission, Design Review Board or Planning Board may 
 impose restrictions on the size, placement and appearance of signs in addition to 
 those requirements set forth by this ordinance. 

 
(2) The Historic District Commission, Design Review Board or Planning Board shall not 

allow the alteration or construction of any sign which would violate the requirements 
of this ordinance. 
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MEMORANDUM 
Planning Division 

DATE: February 15, 2018 

TO: Design Review Board 

FROM: Matthew Baka, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: 1065 E. Maple – Mobile Gas Station 

Zoning:  B-2, General Business 
Existing Use:  Gas Station 

Proposal 
The applicant appeared before the DRB on October 18, 2017 with a proposal to install wall 
signs on the building.  However, the proposal exceeded the allowable signage for the site.  At 
that time the Board postponed the review to allow the applicant time to develop an alternate 
proposal.  Accordingly, the applicant is now returning to the Board seeking approval to install a 
new panel on an existing ground sign at the Mobile Gas Station.   

Signage 
The applicant proposes to remove one of the digital price displays on the existing ground sign 
and replace it with a plexi-panel that reads “Beer and Wine”.  The total linear building frontage 
is 56’ 9”, permitting 56.75 square feet of sign area.  The existing ground sign on the property 
measures 49.25” h x 78” wide or 26.6 square feet per side for a total of 53.4 square feet.  
The change to the ground sign would not increase the amount of signage on site. In 
accordance with Article 1.0, section 1.04 (B) of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance, Combined Sign 
Area - For all buildings, including multi-tenant office or retail buildings, the combined area of all 
types of signs shall not exceed 1 square foot (1.5 square feet for addresses on Woodward 
Avenue) for each linear foot of principal building frontage.  The proposal meets this 
requirement.    

Illumination 
The signs are proposed to be internally illuminated with LED’s. 

Sign Recommendation 
In accordance with Section 86, Article 2, 2.02 (c) of the City of Birmingham Sign Ordinance, 
Planning Division Sign review approval shall be granted only upon determining the following: 

1. The scale, color, texture and materials of the sign being used will identify the
business succinctly, and will enhance the building on which it is located, as well as
the immediate neighborhood.

2. The scale, color, texture and materials of the sign will be compatible with the style,
color, texture and materials of the building on which it is located, as well as 
neighboring buildings. 
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3. The appearance of the building exterior with the signage will preserve or enhance, 

and not adversely impact, the property values in the immediate neighborhood. 
 

4. The sign is neither confusing nor distracting, nor will it create a traffic hazard or 
otherwise adversely impact public safety. 

 
5. The sign is consistent with the intent of the Master Plan, Urban Design Plan(s), 

and/or Downtown Birmingham 2016 Report, as applicable. 
 

6. The sign otherwise meets all requirements of this Chapter.  
 
The Planning Division recommends that the Design Review Board consider a motion to 
APPROVE the sign review application for 1065 E. Maple. As it meet the requirements of the sign 
ordinance. 
 
 
Sample Motion Language 
Motion to DENY the sign review application for 1065 E. Maple for the following reasons; 
 

1.  
 

OR  
 
Motion to TABLE the design and sign review application for 1065 E. Maple.  The applicant must 
provide the following items: 
 

1.  
 
Sec. 126-514. Duties of Design Review Board.  
The Design Review Board  shall review all documents submitted pursuant to this 
section determining the facts given in this section. 

 
  (1) All of the materials required by this section have been submitted for review. 
 
  (2) All provisions of chapter 126 of this Code have been complied with. 
 
  (3) The appearance, color, texture and materials being used will preserve property 

values in the immediate neighborhood and will not adversely affect any property 
values. 

 
  (4) The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general 

harmony of and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the 
immediate neighborhood. 

 
  (5) The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive 

to the sense of sight. 
 
  (6) The appearance of the building exterior will tend to minimize or prevent 

discordant and unsightly properties in the city. 
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  (7) The total design, including but not limited to colors and materials of all walls, 
screens, towers, openings, windows, lighting and signs, as well as treatment to 
be utilized in concealing any exposed mechanical and electrical equipment, is 
compatible with the intent of the urban design plan or such future modifications 
of that plan as may be approved by the city commission.  

 
(Code 1963, § 5.192(4)) 
 
Article 2,  2.20. Sign review 
 
 (b) Restrictions.  
 

(1) The Historic District Commission, Design Review Board or Planning Board may 
 impose restrictions on the size, placement and appearance of signs in addition to 
 those requirements set forth by this ordinance. 

 
(2) The Historic District Commission, Design Review Board or Planning Board shall not 

allow the alteration or construction of any sign which would violate the requirements 
of this ordinance. 
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BIRMINGHAM DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 
MINUTES OF OCTOBER 18, 2017 

Municipal Building Commission Room  
151 Martin, Birmingham, Michigan 

             
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the Design Review Board (“DRB”) held Wednesday, 
October 18, 2017. Chairman John Henke called the meeting to order at 7:18 p.m. 
 
Present: Chairman John Henke; Board Members Joseph Mercurio, Lauren   
 Tolles (arrived at 7:25 p.m.),Thomas Trapnell, Michael Willoughby 
 
Absent: Board Members Keith Deyer, Natalia Dukas, Alternate Board Members 

Adam Charles, Dulce Fuller; Student Representatives Josh Chapnick, 
Griffin Pfaff 

 
Administration: Matthew Baka, Sr. Planner 
  Carole Salutes, Recording Secretary 

 
10-23-17 

 
DESIGN AND SIGN REVIEW 
1065 E. Maple Rd. 
Mobile Gas Station 
 
Proposal:  Mr. Baka advised the applicant is seeking approval to install signage on the 
Mobile Gas Station. 
 
Signage:  The applicant proposes to install two (2) wall signs, one on each of the east 
and south elevations of the building. The total linear building frontage is 56 ft.  9 in., 
permitting 56.75 sq. ft. of sign area. The proposed “Beer and Wine” sign on the front 
(south) elevation is proposed to measure 20.125 sq. ft. The proposed “Beer and Wine” 
sign on the side (east) elevation is proposed to 16.5 sq. ft. There is an existing ground 
sign on the property that measures 24.2 sq. ft. per side for a total of 48.4 sq. ft. With the 
addition of the proposed signs the total amount of signage for this site would be 85.025 
sq. ft. In accordance with Article 1.0, section 1.04 (B) of the Birmingham Sign 
Ordinance, Combined Sign Area - For all buildings, including multi-tenant office or retail 
buildings, the combined area of all types of signs shall not exceed 1 sq. ft. (1.5 sq. ft. for 
addresses on Woodward Ave.) for each linear foot of principal building frontage. The 
proposal does not meet this requirement. Accordingly, the applicant will be required 
to reduce the signage not to exceed 56.75 sq. ft.  
 
In accordance with Article 1.0, table B of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance – wall signs 
may be no more than 36 in. in height. The sign on the east elevation does not meet 
this requirement. Accordingly, the height of the sign must be reduced to a maximum of 
36 in.  
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All signs are proposed to be mounted more than 8 ft. above grade. In accordance with 
Article 1.0, Table B of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance - Wall signs that project more 
than 3 in. from the building facade shall not be attached to the outer wall at a height of 
less than 8 ft. above a public sidewalk and at a height of less than 15 ft. above public 
alley. The proposal meets this requirement. The proposed name letter signs will be 
constructed of aluminum channel letters with plex faces. 
 
Illumination:  All of the signs are proposed to be internally illuminated with LEDs.  
 
Mr. Baka indicated the problem is that the applicant has used virtually all of their square 
footage on their ground sign.  There are about 8 sq. ft. left.   
 
Mr. Willoughby said one of the things they want for the community is to not have 
buildings loaded up with excessive signage. 
 
Mr. Alan Shibo from Fast Signs was present. 
 
The board members came up with the suggestion to reduce the east sign and try and 
make that work on the Maple Rd. side.  If the window signage were to go away, that 
may aid the applicant's case to the Board of Zoning Appeals ("BZA").  Mr. Baka added 
that window signage doesn't require approval, but they must stay within the allowable 
12 sq. ft. per side, or 24 sq. ft. 
 
Mr. Willoughby observed if they get rid of the picture of a mug between BEER and 
WINE the height would drop. 
 
Mr. Shibo opted to come back to the board with a reduced proposal. 
 
Motion by Mr. Trapnell 
Seconded by Mr. Willoughby to postpone the Design and Sign Review 
Application for 1065 E. Maple Rd., Mobile Gas Station. to November 1, 2017 
without additional cost to the petitioner.  
  
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Trapnell, Willoughby, Henke, Mercurio, Tolles 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Deyer, Dukas 
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Sign Ordinance Requirements – Ground Signs 
Planning Division 
 
Property Address: 1065 E. Maple 
Current Zoning: B2, General Business 
Sign Copy: Beer & Wine 
 
 Required Proposed Review 
Maximum Area • One side = 30 SF 

• Total = 60 SF 
26.6 Sq. Ft. per side Meets 

Requirements 
Maximum 
Height 

• 8’ maximum above street 
level 

5' 7" above grade Meets 
requirements 

Illumination • Steady light only 
• No exposed neon 
• B1 Zone – 10:00pm or ½  

       Hour after close of  
       Business 

• Adj. residential – no side or 
rear lights 

Internal flourescent 
lamps 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meets 
requirements 

# Allowed • 2 or fewer streets = 1 sign 
• 3 + streets = 2 signs 

One sign Meets 
requirements 

 
Reviewed by: Matthew Baka 
Date: February 15, 2018 
 







Back to Agenda
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